County of Santa Barbara



Legislation Text

File #: 23-00056, Version: 1

HEARING - Consider recommendations regarding the Historic Landmarks Advisory Commission's Designation of Rocky Nook Park as a County Historic Landmark, First District, and consider taking one of the following sets of actions: (EST. TIME: 1 HR. 15 MIN.)

- a) Approve the designation by and confirm the action of the Historic Landmarks Advisory Commission and the conditions to be imposed and adopt a Resolution with conditions, designating Rocky Nook Park located at 610 Mission Canyon Road, Santa Barbara, CA 93105 as a County Historic Landmark, and determine that the project is exempt from the provisions of California Environmental Quality Act (CEQA) pursuant to State CEQA Guidelines Section 15308;
- b) Modify the designation by the Historic Landmarks Advisory Commission by modifying and adopting the Resolution with conditions to be imposed designating Rocky Nook Park located at 610 Mission Canyon Road, Santa Barbara, CA 93105 as a County Historic Landmark, and determine that the project is exempt from the provisions of CEQA pursuant to State CEQA Guidelines Section 15308; or
- c) Disapprove the designation of the Historic Landmarks Advisory Commission designating Rocky Nook Park located at 610 Mission Canyon Road, Santa Barbara, CA 93105 as a County Historic Landmark and the conditions to be imposed, and determine that the project is exempt from the provisions of CEQA pursuant to State CEQA Guidelines Section 15270.

COUNTY EXECUTIVE OFFICER'S RECOMMENDATION: POLICY